

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AIR WISCONSIN AIRLINES CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM L. HOEPER,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The Colorado Supreme Court

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE REPORTERS
COMMITTEE FOR FREEDOM OF THE PRESS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

Bruce D. Brown
Counsel of Record
Gregg P. Leslie
Jack S. Komperda
The Reporters Committee
for Freedom of the Press
1101 Wilson Blvd., Suite 1100
Arlington, VA 22209-2100
bbrown@rcfp.org
(703) 807-2100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2

ARGUMENT

I. The Court has repeatedly found that speech on matters of public concern lies at the heart of the First Amendment..... 3

II. Because falsity and actual malice are closely tied together in defamation law, both issues should be subject to the same standard of independent appellate review. 6

A. The *Bose* Court’s rationale for independent appellate review of actual malice logically extends to appellate review of falsity. 8

B. Lower courts are increasingly extending independent appellate review in defamation cases to issues beyond actual malice. 10

CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abromats v. Wood</i> 213 P.3d 966 (Wyo. 2009)	11
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. William L. Hooper</i> 2012 WL 90764 (Colo. 2012).....	10
<i>Beal v. Bangor Publ’g Co.</i> 714 A.2d 805 (Me. 1998)	11
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of United States, Inc.</i> 466 U.S. 485 (1984).....	6, 8, 10
<i>Brown v. Petrolite Corp.</i> 965 F.2d 38 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>Buckley v. Littell</i> , 539 F.2d 882 (2d Cir. 1976) <i>cert. denied</i> , 429 U.S. 1062 (1977).....	7, 12, 13
<i>Butler v. Hearst-Argyle Television, Inc.</i> 49 S.W.3d 116 (Ark. 2001).....	11
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enters. Inc.</i> 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000)	13
<i>Chesapeake Publ’g Corp. v. Williams</i> 661 A.2d 1169 (Md. 1995).....	11
<i>Curtis Publishing Co. v. Butts</i> 388 U.S. 130 (1967).....	4

<i>Dombey v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 708 P.2d 742 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1985), <i>approved in part</i> <i>vacated in part</i> , 724 P.2d 562 (Ariz. 1986).....	11
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> 472 U.S. 749 (1985).....	3
<i>Ertel v. Patriot-News Co.</i> 674 A.2d 1038 (Pa. 1996).....	11
<i>Fargo v. Brennan</i> 543 N.W.2d 240 (N.D. 1996).....	11
<i>Finebaum v. Coulter</i> 854 So. 2d 1120 (Ala. 2003)	11
<i>Firestone v. Time, Inc.</i> , 460 F.2d 712 (5th Cir. 1972) <i>cert. denied</i> , 409 U.S. 875 (1972).....	7
<i>Garib Bazain v. Clavell</i> 135 D.P.R. 475 (P.R. 1994)	11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	9
<i>Harte-Hanks Commc'ns v. Connaughton</i> 491 U.S. 657 (1989).....	9
<i>Havalunch, Inc. v. Mazza</i> 294 S.E.2d 70 (W.Va. 1981).....	11
<i>Howard v. Antilla</i> 294 F.3d 244 (1st Cir. 2002)	11

<i>Journal-Gazette Co., Inc. v. Bandido's, Inc.</i> 712 N.E.2d 446 (Ind. 1999).....	11
<i>Ky. Kingdom Amusement Co. v. Belo Ky., Inc.</i> 179 S.W.3d 785 (Ky. 2005)	11
<i>Locricchio v. Evening News Ass'n</i> 476 N.W.2d 112 (Mich. 1991)	9, 11
<i>Mashburn v. Collin</i> 355 So. 2d 879 (La. 1977)	11
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	5, 7, 10
<i>McCann v. Shell Oil Co.</i> 551 A.2d 696 (R.I. 1988)	11
<i>McCoy v. Hearst Corp.</i> 727 P.2d 711 (Cal. 1986).....	11
<i>Miskovsky v. Okla. Publ'g Co.</i> 654 P.2d 587 (Okla. 1982)	11
<i>Morris v. Warner</i> 770 P.2d 359 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1988).....	11
<i>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware, Co.</i> 458 U.S. 886 (1982).....	6
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	passim
<i>O'Connor v. Burningham</i> 165 P.3d 1214 (Utah 2007)	11

<i>Philadelphia Newspapers v. Hepps</i> 475 U.S. 767 (1986).....	5
<i>Rinaldi v. Holt, Rinehart & Winston, Inc.</i> 366 N.E.2d 1299 (N.Y. 1977)	11
<i>Robertson v. McCloskey</i> 666 F.Supp. 241 (D.D.C. 1987).....	7
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> 131 S.Ct. 1207 (2010).....	3
<i>Sparagon v. Native Am. Publishers, Inc.</i> 542 N.W.2d 125 (S.D. 1996)	11
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> 390 U.S. 727 (1968).....	6
<i>The Gazette, Inc. v. Harris</i> 325 S.E.2d 713 (Va. 1985)	11
<i>Veilleux v. NBC</i> 206 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2000)	12
<i>Walker v. Colo. Springs Sun, Inc.</i> , 538 P.2d 450 (Colo. 1975), <i>overruled on other grounds</i> , <i>Diversified Mgmt., Inc. v. Denver Post, Inc.</i> 653 P.2d 1103 (Colo. 1982)	11
<i>Ward v. Zelikovsky</i> 643 A.2d 972 (N.J. 1994)	11
<i>Wellman v. Fox</i> 825 P.2d 208 (Nev. 1992).....	11

Wiegel v. Capital Times Co.
426 N.W.2d 43 (Wis. Ct. App. 1988)..... 11

Wilson v. Scripps-Howard Broadcasting Co.
642 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1981)..... 7

Statute

Aviation and Transportation Security Act
49 U.S.C. § 44941..... 4

Other Authority

Robert D. Sack, *Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander, and Related Problems* § 3.4
(Westlaw 2012)..... 7
